

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 3:21-CV-634

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
PLAINTIFF'S NEW COUNTS X-XII; REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT; AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW HRSA’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE TO PROCEED AGAINST SANOFI..... 13

A. HRSA CORRECTLY FOUND THAT SANOFI IS VIOLATING ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATION 13

B. HRSA’S VIOLATION LETTER IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE 340B STATUTE, AND IS BOTH SUBSTANTIVELY AND PROCEDURALLY COMPLIANT WITH THE APA. 18

1. HRSA’s determination that Sanofi is flouting its statutory obligation is neither arbitrary nor capricious..... 19

2. The APA’s notice-and-comment requirement is inapplicable to HRSA’s 340B violation letter. 25

II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE-DISPUTE RESOLUTION MECHANISM MANDATED BY CONGRESS WAS LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED..... 26

A. ADR BOARD MEMBERS ARE LAWFULLY APPOINTED INFERIOR OFFICERS 26

B. CONGRESS PROPERLY VESTED ADJUDICATION OF STATUTORILY CREATED 340B RIGHTS BEFORE THE AGENCY 30

C. HHS FULLY COMPLIED WITH NOTICE-AND-COMMENT IN PROMULGATING THE ADR RULE..... 33

D. THE ADR RULE IS NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR CONTRARY TO LAW 36

III. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S LEGAL ADVICE, WHICH HAS BEEN WHOLLY SUPERSEDED BY ISSUANCE OF HRSA’S VIOLATION LETTERS 38

A. UNLIKE HRSA’S VIOLATION LETTER, THE ADVISORY OPINION IS NOT FINAL AGENCY ACTION 38

B. THE AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION OF MANUFACTURERS’ STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS HAS BEEN CONSISTENT FOR DECADES 40

IV. EVEN IF THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S LEGAL ADVICE WAS REVIEWABLE, SANOFI’S CLAIMS FAIL 44

A. NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING IS NOT REQUIRED..... 44

B. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S LEGAL ADVICE COMPORTS WITH THE STATUTE46

C. THE ADVISORY OPINION FULLY SATISFIES APA REVIEW.....46

CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. O’Leary,
93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996).....45

Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)28

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)17, 33

Beard v. Braunstein,
914 F.2d 434 (3rd Cir. 1990).....33

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)38

Bimini Superfast Operations LLC v. Winkowski,
994 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2014).....25

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)19

Caron v. United States,
524 U.S. 308 (1998)37

Catamba Cnty., v. EPA,
571 F.3d. 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)44

Chao v. Rothermel,
327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)45

Chevron Oil Co. v. Andrus,
588 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979).....27

Cierco v. Lew,
190 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2016).....35

Clayton Cnty. v. FAA,
887 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2018)40

Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010).....36

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....34, 35

Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,
59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855).....33

Dia Nav. Co. v. Pomeroy,
34 F.3d 1255 (3d. Cir. 1994).....39

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)29

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Cochran,
No. 1:21-CV-81, 2021 WL 981350 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 16, 2021).....34

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)19

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....19

Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....28

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....44

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010).....40

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33 (1989).....31, 32

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....40

Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....28

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)34, 35

Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.,
517 U.S. 370 (1996)32

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. EPA,
947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020).....40

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
670 F.3d 236 (3d. Cir. 2011).....38

Morrow v. Clayton,
326 F.2d 36 (10th Cir. 1963).....27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U. S. 29 (1983).....19

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....31

NVE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006).....37, 47, 48

Ocean Cnty. Landfill Corp. v. EPA, Region II,
631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011).....39, 40

Penn. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. v. United States,
897 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2018).....46

Pennsylvania v. HHS,
80 F.3d 796 (3rd Cir. 1996).....27, 29

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990)34

PhRMA v. HHS,
138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015).....45

Sekula v. FDIC,
39 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1994).....45

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011)31, 32

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)31, 32

Tomasi v. Twp. of Long Beach,
364 F. Supp. 3d 376 (D.N.J. 2019).....39

United States v. Atlantic Research Corporation,
551 U.S. 128 (2007)14

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)34

Wayne Land & Min. Grp. LLC v. Del. River Basin Comm’n,
894 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2018).....38

Yucis v. Sears Outlet Stores, LLC,
 No. CV 18-15842, 2019 WL 2511536 n.4 (D.N.J. June 18, 2019).....38

Constitution

U.S. Constitution art. II, § 2, cl. 226

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....35
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)34
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)25, 44, 45
 5 U.S.C. § 553(c)34
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....36
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)34
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)25
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)12, 13, 14, 45
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(ii)36
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(iii)4
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)2, 39
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(2)(B)(v)36
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)37
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(A)36, 37, 49
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(B)(i)39
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(C)27
 44 U.S.C. § 150735
 Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992).....14

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992).....6
 S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992).....16

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 20141

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 10.11 (b)(2).....14

42 C.F.R. § 10.21(c)(1)37

42 C.F.R. § 10.24(e)37

45 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(2).....46

59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)*passim*

61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)*passim*

75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)38, 40

75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010)21

78 Fed. Reg. 12,702 (Feb. 25, 2013)35

79 Fed. Reg. 19,848 (Apr. 10, 2014)35

82 Fed. Reg. 1210 (Jan. 5, 2017)13, 48

83 Fed. Reg. 60,804 (Nov. 27, 2018)35

84 Fed. Reg. 37,821(Aug. 2, 2019)35

85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020)37

Other Authorities

About the Unified Agenda, REGINFO.GOV,
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/StaticContent/UA_About.myjsp35

How to Use the Unified Agenda, Reginfo.gov,
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/StaticContent/UA_HowTo.myjsp#rin35

PhRMA, Members, <https://www.phrma.org/en/About/Members>.....42

Aaron Vandervelde *curriculum vitae*, https://media.thinkbrg.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/27145336/Vandervelde_Aaron_CV.pdf.....19

Aaron Vandervelde, et al, *For-Profit Pharmacy Participation in the 340B Program* (October 2020),
https://media.thinkbrg.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/06150726/BRG-ForProfitPharmacyParticipation340B_2020.pdf.....19
